### NO. 21-067

### A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF VICTORIA

The purpose of this Bylaw is to close to traffic certain portions of two public highways known as Vining Street and North Park Street and remove the dedication of such highways.

In accordance with sections 40(3), 40(4) and 94 of the *Community Charter*, the Council of the Corporation of the City of Victoria may, by bylaw, close all or part of a highway that is vested in the municipality to some or all types of traffic and may remove the dedication of a highway that has been or is being closed.

# **Contents**

- 1. Title
- 2. Highway closures
- 3. Removal of highway dedications
- 4. Effective date

Under its statutory powers, including sections 40(1)(a) and 40(2) of the *Community* Charter, the Council of the Corporation of the City of Victoria, enacts the following provisions:

### **Title**

1. This Bylaw may be cited as the "Vining Street and North Park Street Road Closure and Dedication Removal Bylaw, 2021".

## **Highway Closures**

- 2. The following portions of public highway marked "Closed Road" on the Reference Plans EPP88785 and EPP114517 prepared by Glen A. Quarmby BCLS, dated June 18, 2020, a reduced copy of which is attached hereto as Schedule "A", are closed to traffic:
  - a) the 278.1 square metre portion of public highway known as Vining Street;
  - b) the 556.0 square metre portion of public highway known as North Park Street; and
  - c) the 133.6 square metre portion of public highway know as North Park Street.

## **Dedication Removal**

3. The highway dedication of those parts of Vining Street and North Park Street described in section 2 and shown in Schedule A is hereby cancelled and removed.

### **Effective Date**

4. This Bylaw comes into force on adoption.

READ A FIRST TIME the	day of	2021
READ A SECOND TIME the	day of	2021
READ A THIRD TIME the	day of	2021
ADOPTED the	day of	2021

CITY CLERK MAYOR

### Schedule A



